
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
20 August 2004 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 27 AUGUST 2004 at 2:00 PM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 
 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 14 June 2004 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 4. APPOINT VICE-CHAIR OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 5. EXTERNAL AUDIT PMP REPORTS 2002-3 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 5 - 20) 

 
 6. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT HMI 2002-3 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
 7. RECENT EXTERNAL AUDIT ISSUED REPORTS 2003-4 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 25 - 42) 

 
 8. AUDIT SCOTLAND REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT (FOLLOW UP) 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 43 - 74) 

 
E1 9. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2004/5 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Appendix 6 is Exempt) (Pages 75 - 104) 

 
 10. KPMG WORK PLAN FOR INTERNAL AUDIT PARTNERING CONTRACT 
  Report by KPMG (Pages 105 - 108) 

Public Document Pack



 11. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2004-5 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 109 - 112) 

 
 12. UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS - 31 MARCH 2004 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 113 - 154) 

 
 13. DISASTER RECOVERY PLAN 
  Report by Head of ICT and Financial Services (Pages 155 - 158) 

 
 14. INTERNAL AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 159 - 160) 

 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:-  
 

 E1 Paragraph 1  Information relating to a particular employee, former employee 
or applicant to become an employee of, or a particular office-holder, former 
office-holder or applicant to become an office-holder under the authority.  

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor John McAlpine
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) Councillor Elaine Robertson
 Councillor John Tacchi 
 
 
 Contact: Melissa Stewart                   Tel. No. 01546 604406 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on MONDAY, 14 JUNE 2004  

 
 

Present:  Councillor Gary Mulvaney(Chair) 
 

 Councillor Donald MacMillan Ian Ross 
 Councillor Elaine Robertson Christopher Valentine 
 Councillor John Tacchi  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services & Governance 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Steve Keightley, KPMG 
 Ian Bell, Audit Scotland 
 
Apologies: Councillor John McAlpine  
   
 
 1. MINUTES 

 
  (a) The Committee approved the minutes of the Audit Committee of 20 

February 2004 as a correct record. 
 

 Arising from Item 10 (Disaster Recovery Plan) the Committee 
requested an update for the next meeting as a matter of urgency and 
also requested that the Head of ICT and Financial Services write to 
Members of the Committee within the next week advising of the date for 
completion of the plan. 
 

(b) The Committee approved the minutes of the Audit Committee of 31 
March 2004 as a correct record. 
 

(c) The Committee approved the minutes of the Audit Committee of 29 
April 2004 as a correct record. 
  

 2. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2001-2 
 

  Internal Audit had prepared a list of all external audit management letters 
produced by Audit Scotland for 2001-2 and outlined the progress made by 
management in the implementation of the report recommendations. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit. 
  
2. To request that a further column be added to future reports including the 

original implementation date. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 4 May 2004, submitted). 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 3. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002-3 
 

  Internal Audit had prepared an up to date list of all external management reports 
produced by Audit Scotland in 2002-3.  Details of the results of a review of 
progress being made by management in implementing the outstanding 
recommendations were outlined. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of this report and request that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit. 
  
2. To request confirmation of advertising details for the Planning Officer for 

Community Care post. 
 
3. To request a report on adaptations for the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
4. That in view of the forthcoming consultation on Clinical Strategy for NHS 

Argyll and Clyde, the action at Number 1 (page 39) may be rendered 
pointless and the consensus of the Committee is that no action should be 
taken to progress this matter at present. 

 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 4 May 2004, submitted). 
 

 4. EXTERNAL AUDIT PMP REPORTS 2002-3 
 

  Audit Scotland have a statutory responsibility to satisfy themselves that the 
Council has in place appropriate management arrangements to secure value for 
money from the resources available to it.  The method used by them in 2002-3 
was Performance Management and Planning (PMP) Reviews and an update on 
progress made by management in implementing remaining issues was provided. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit.  
  
2. That the Head of Community Care provide a presentation on the outstanding 

points listed in the PMP Review to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 4 May 2004, submitted). 
 

 5. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT HMI 2002-3 
 

  A Review regarding the progress made by Community Services Management in 
the implementation of key recommendations from the Accounts Commission 
Report titled “Moving To Mainstream – The Inclusion of Pupils With Special 
Educational Needs In Mainstream Schools” had been performed by Internal 
Audit, the result of which were outlined. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 

Page 2



 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 4 May 2004, submitted) 
 

 6. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2003-4 
 

  Internal Audit had prepared an up to date list of all external audit management 
reports produced by Audit Scotland in 2003-4.  Details regarding the results of a  
review of the progress made by management of the outstanding 
recommendations were outlined. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of this report and request that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit. 
 
2. That a report be brought to the next meeting of the Committee updating 

Members of the asset management strategy proposals.  
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 4 May 2004, submitted). 
 

 7. IFCS STATEMENT 2003-4 
 

  The Council’s Senior Management have a responsibility to establish an 
appropriate and sound system of internal control and to monitor the continuing 
effectiveness of this system.  Internal Audit have provided an annual overall 
assessment of the robustness of the Internal Financial Control System for 
financial year 2003-4 for the Chief Executive and this was submitted for 
consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 4 May 2004, submitted). 
 

 8. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2003-4 
 

  The Internal Audit Annual Report for 2003-4, which outlined duties and audits 
carried out during this period, was submitted for approval. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2003/4. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 4 May 2004, submitted).  
 

 9. ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2004-5 
 

  The Committee considered a report outlining in detail the areas that will be 
audited in 2004-5 which comply with recommendations made by Audit Scotland 
to provide additional information to Auditees. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Decision 
 
To approve the Annual Audit Plan for 2004-5 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 4 May 2004, submitted). 
 

 10. APPOINT VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  The Committee agreed to continue this matter to the next meeting to allow 
Members of the Committee the opportunity to express an interest in the position. 
 

 

Page 4



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

27 AUGUST 2004
    
  
PMP EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002 – 03. 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  As part of Audit Scotland’s statutory responsibilities, they are required to satisfy 

themselves that the Council has in place appropriate management arrangements to secure 
value for money from the resources available to it.  The method used in 2002 - 2003 was 
to review Council best value progress through Performance Management and Planning 
(PMP) reviews.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATION 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 As reported to the last Audit Committee, Internal Audit will continue to report on 

the progress made by local management in implementing the agreed actions 
outlined in the remaining Audit Scotland PMP reports.  

    
  3.2 At 30 July 2004, Internal Audit carried out a review to establish what progress 

local management had made in implementing the agreed actions raised in the 
remaining PMP reviews.  Appendix 1 sets out the overall updated position. 
Internal Audit can report that the outsta
[...]
k should be approved by Social Work Management Team 
in October 2004.  

 
3.7 Recommendation 19  

 
Recommendation 19 relates to Service Centre business plans requiring to develop 
local performance measurement criteria.  Again, this should be progressed once 
the Service Officer, Planning is in post and a framework agreed by Social Work 
Management Team in October 2004. 

 
 
 
 

Page 18



APPENDIX 5 

Pmpapp50.Doc   12/08/04 3

4.  CONCLUSION 
 

4.1 Progress on the 5 outstanding recommendations from the Audit of Community 
Care Services is being made with the expectation that these will be fully 
implemented by October 2004 now that all 2nd and 3rd Tier posts have been 
recruited. 

 
 
5.  IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Policy:  None. 
   
 Financial:  None. 
 
 Legal:  None. 
 
 Personnel:  None.  
 
 Equal Opportunities:  None. 
 
 
 
Director of Community Services 
6 July 2004 
 
For further information contact:  Sandra Greer 
     Head of Community Support 
     Dalriada House 
     Lochnell Street 
     Lochgilphead 
      
     Tel: 01546 604526  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

27 AUGUST 2004
    
  
HMI REPORT 2002 – 2003  
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  The Accounts Commission issued a report in May 2003 covering Moving to Mainstream 

– The Inclusion of Pupils with Special Education Needs in Mainstream Schools. Internal 
Audit, the results of which are detailed below, has performed a review regarding the 
progress made by Community Services management in the implementation of key 
summary report recommendations. 

    
2. RECOMMENDATION 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and are to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 Internal Audit reported to the last audit committee that 2 reports had been 

produced by Audit Scotland, a main and key summary report. The summary report 
contained 11 main recom
[...]
re admitted. 
NPDO to be considered. 

Head of 
Planning & 

Performance/ 

Disability 
Access Co-
ordinator 

As above.  The early 
identification of children with 
physical disabilities by 
educational psychologists allows 
information on needs to be built 
into plans for adaptation and 
refurbishment. 

Working towards June 
2005. 

7 Councils should keep under 
review the demands on each 
school and ensure that it has 
the capacity to function 
effectively without excessive 
demands on the head teacher 
and other members of staff 

Head of 
Secondary 
Education 
and Pupil 
Support/ 

Quality 
Improvement 

Officer in 
SEN. 

The need for support staff is 
reviewed annually on the basis 
of an audit of need.  Staffing is 
supplemented as necessary to 
meet needs effectively. 

Complete. 
 

 

 Quality & Attainment.    

9 Councils and schools should 
ensure that they have rigorous 
approaches to monitoring and 
evaluating the quality of 
inclusive provision for pupils 
with SEN. 

Head of 
Secondary 
Education 
and Pupil 
Support 

The Individual Education Plans 
for children with SEN are 
reviewed annually.  This 
involves staff from education 
and other relevant agencies as 
well as parents.  For pupils in 
special schools, the 
appropriateness of transfer to 
mainstream is explicitly 
considered at reviews. 

Complete. 
 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

27 AUGUST 2004
    
  
RECENT EXTERNAL AUDIT ISSUED REPORTS 2003 – 2004. 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  This report contains the executive summaries and action plans for 3 new reports issued by 

Audit Scotland since the last Audit Committee. Internal Audit has performed a review of 
the progress being made by management in implementing these outstanding 
recommendations. The results are detailed below. These reports will be incorporated into 
the new reporting system for the next Audit Committee.  

    
2. RECOMME
[...]
rutiny Role 

♦ Facilitate scrutiny by elected members of performance reports;  

♦ Improve monitoring arrangements in respect of the recommendations 
arising from reviews and allow for member scrutiny of this process;  

♦ Agree a best value strategy and ensure effective leadership by elected 
members; 

♦ Review performance reporting system to provide a single report 
containing both financial and performance information.  

Service Performance 

♦ Review and standardise the format and content of the service plan 
performance reports to ensure they provide an effective assessment of 
service performance for users.  

♦ Public Performance Reporting 

♦ Publish Public Performance Reports timeously; 

♦ Corporate Public Performance Reports to incorporate service objectives 
and local indicators; 

♦ Services to develop their own local public performance reporting 
frameworks. 

Community Planning  

♦ Implementation of the revised community planning structure. 

 
The co-operation and assistance afforded to audit staff during the course of the 
audit is gratefully acknowledged. 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

27 AUGUST 2004
    
  
AUDIT SCOTLAND REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT (FOLLOW-UP) 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
   1.1    Audit Scotland has now completed and issued in July 2004 a national and local 

report on their review findings. The review concentrated on assessing internal audit 
compliance with the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and are to be followed up by Internal Audit.  

    
3. DETAILS 
    
  3.1 As a result of the recent national assessment follow up by Audit Scotland of the 

2001 national report ‘A Job Worth Doing’, Argyll & Bute Council has moved to 
band one status from band 4.  

    
  3.2 The Au
[...]
fe

Falkirk

Eilean Siar

Edinburgh, City of

East Renfrewshire

East Lothian

East Dunbartonshire

East Ayrshire

Dundee City

Dumfries & Galloway

Clackmannanshire

Argyll & Bute

Angus

Aberdeenshire

Aberdeen City

C
ou

nc
il

40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Percent compliance with Code

Compliance 
2001
Compliance 
2004

  
Source: External auditors’ returns 2001 and 2004 

Page 71



Argyll & Bute Council - 2003/04 Audit  
Internal Audit – A job worth doing follow-up Appendix 3 

JULY 2004 PAGE 26 AUDIT SERVICES-AUDIT SCOTLAND 
 

Appendix 3: External audit assessments by council  
 
 
The colour of the ‘hotel stars’ indicates whether, in 2004, performance has improved (green), 

remained the same (black) or deteriorated (red) in comparison with 2001. Within bands, councils are 

listed in alphabetical order, not in order of performance. 

Page 72



Argyll & Bute Council - 2003/04 Audit  
Internal Audit – A job worth doing follow-up Appendix 3 

JULY 2004 PAGE 27 AUDIT SERVICES-AUDIT SCOTLAND 
 

Page 73



   

Page 74



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

27 AUGUST 2004
    
  
EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2004 – 2005. 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  The Internal Audit Annual Plan requires that follow up reviews be conducted for all 

audits completed during the prior year.  Internal Audit also document the progress made 
by departmental management in implementing the recommendations made by Audit 
Scotland and Internal Audit. Internal Audit is concerned that the current process of 
collecting evidence and subsequent reporting is inefficient for departments, internal audit 
and the Audit Committee. A new reporting system has therefore been devised and this is 
set out below. 

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and are to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 A proposal was sent to all Departmental Directors on 27 May 2004 to request that 

they assign a mem
[...]
nformation please contact John Macnicol, Chief Asset Manager  (01436 65 8964) 
 
J Macnicol 
Chief Asset Manager    
05 August 2004  

Page 104



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

27 AUGUST 2004
    
  
KPMG work plan for Internal Audit partnering contract 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  1.1 This report proposes a schedule of work to be undertaken by KPMG as internal 

audit partners with the in house internal audit team and requests that the 
Committee approve it.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 That this committee approves the proposed work plan for the current year. 

    
3. DETAILS 
    
  3.1 Following a review of the internal audit function at all Scottish Local Authorities 

performed by Audit Scotland and a consequent review of the internal audit 
provision at Argyll and Bute Council by Professor Arthur Midwinter of the 
University of Strathclyde, the Council entered into a partnership agreement with 
the accounting and advisory firm KPMG. 

    
  3.2  The objective of the partnering arrangement is to develop the internal audit 

function at the Council to a position where: 

• It services the Council’s internal audit requirements in accordance with good 
practice; and 

• In any follow-up review of internal audit functions at Scottish Local 
Authorities by Audit Scotland, that of Argyll and Bute will be classed as 
amongst the best. 

    
  3.3 It is reported elsewhere about the results of Audit Scotland’s follow-up review. 

The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee about how KPMG and 
Argyll and Bute’s internal audit team intend to build on the work already 
undertaken and specifically the input provided by KPMG. 

    
  3.4 The Appendix details a work plan for 2004-2005 agreed with Internal Audit. The 

main points of this plan are:- 
• Continuing to support the development of the internal audit team in terms 

of compliance with the CIPFA code of practice for internal audit and in 
particular at ways in which 
[...]
u
nc

tio
ni

ng
 

12
 

  
V

ar
io

us
 

Th
ro

ug
ho

ut
 th

e 
ye

ar
 

  
  

  
  

  
T

ot
al

 
12

5 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

27 AUGUST 2004
    
  
PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2004 - 2005 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  An interim progress report has been prepared covering the audit work performed by 

Internal Audit up to 30 July 2004. The objective of the report is to advise members of 
the progress of the annual audit plan. (See Appendix 1).  

    
2. RECOMMENDATION 
    

2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to approve the progress made with the annual 
audit plan for 2004 - 05. 

    

    
3. BACKGROUND 
    
    3.1 The progress report contained in Appendix 1, lists the audits scheduled for the 

financial year 2004 –2005 and ordered by section and level of completion.  
    
  3.2  As at 30 July 2004 out of 20 core financial systems audits, 3 have been 

completed with final reports issued. Of the remaining 17 audits, 5 have been 
started this leaves 12 audits to be progressed throughout the remainder of the 
financial year.  

    
  3.3  A total of 11 non-financial audit areas have been planned for this financial year. 

As at 30 July 2004 a total of 3 audits have been completed. This leaves 8 audits 
of which 2 audits have been started leaving 6 audits to be progressed throughout 
the remainder of this financial year. Of the remaining 6 audits KPMG has been 
assigned 2.  

    
  3.4 A total of 160 days have been set aside within the Annual Audit Plan for Special 

Investigations. As at 30 July 2004 a total of 23 days have been expended on one 
investigation.  

    
  3.5  Follow-up work has been covered for both internal and external audit reports. 

The reviews carried out for the external audit reports are the subject of separate 
reports to the Audit Committee.  

    
  4.   

  
SUMMARY OF 1st QUAR
[...]
ucturing. Major business and organisation change of this nature always represents a
potential risk to the control environment. However the year end outturn has resulted in a generally satisfactory position and Internal Audit’s
annual report allows me to take comfort, that other than as outlined above, reasonable assurance can be placed on the adequacy and
effectiveness of the Council’s Internal Financial Control System.

e

al
 and properly recorded, and that material errors or irregularities are either prevented or would be detected within a timely period.

gation of duties), management supervision, and a system of delegation and accountability. Developme
nde taken by managers within the Council.  In particular the system includes:sy

comprehensive budgeting systems with an annual budget which 

regular reviews by the Council of periodic and annual financial reports which indicate financial performance against the forecasts;

setting targets to measure financial and other performance;

the preparation of regular financial reports which indicate actual expe

Council has an internal audit function, which operates to stand
cy's ode of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the Unitedun

sk
f risk and the internal audit plans.  At least

a
systems of internal financial control.

of th  effectiveness of the system of internal financial control i

the work of Directors and managers within the Council;

the work of internal auditors as described above; and

alised.  This includes the

Bruce West
Head of Strategic Finance

June 15, 2004

Page 154



________________________________________________________________________ 
Disaster Recovery Project     Audit Committee 
 
Head of ICT and Financial Services 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Project Update 
 
Following the tender process outlined in my report to members of 29th January, the 
Disaster Recovery contract was awarded to Synstar Business Continuity on 29th March 
2004.  Synstar are a specialist Disaster Recovery and Business Continuity provider based 
in Livingston.  They have a worldwide network of over 50 centres in 11 countries and 
have been providing this type of service for 22 years and successfully supported over 500 
client disasters.  
 
The contract applies to those servers originally identified by the SMT as key servers. It 
provides replacement equipment of similar specification to either the affected server site 
or the Disaster Recovery facility in Ardrishaig.  
 
After the award of contract, a 90 day validation period commenced. During this time 
equipment and procedures of both Synstar and ICT were examined and tested.  
 
The validation period culminated in a simulated dual server failure test on 21st – 22nd 
June 2004, which was carried out in the Disaster Recovery facility in Ardrishaig. The 
servers involved were the primary Kilmory e-mail server and the Campbeltown 
payroll/personnel server. Both servers were successfully restored well within the 
parameters set out in the Disaster Recovery plan and tested by users of these systems. 
The validation period and the subsequent testing were completed satisfactorily and a copy 
of the certificate is appended.  
 
Building work on the Disaster Recovery facility, requested by Zurich Insurance, to 
enhance the security of the building is progressing. The alarm has been upgraded and 
Property have completed the design phase of the building work. It is stressed that the 
outstanding building security work does not directly affect the functionality of the facility 
nor has any impact on the operation of the live Disaster Recovery service from Synstar. 
 
The contract is now considered fully operative. Exercises will be carried out at six 
monthly intervals to hone the response of the Disaster Recovery team and the Council’s 
Internal Audit partners, KPMG, have agreed to audit the service in November and 
December of this year. Further details and all project documentation are available in 
Exchange, public folders under IT Dept and Disaster Recovery. 
 
Judy Orr 
Head of ICT and Financial Services 
6th August 2004 
For further information please contact: Gerry Wilson x8936 

Agenda Item 13Page 155



Page 156

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 157



Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 
 

  
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE
FINANCE 27 AUGUST 2004
  
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 
 
  
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The Council entered a 3 year partnership for internal audit with KPMG in 

February 2002.   The Council requires to consider options available on expiry of 
the current partnership.   This report outlines the approach proposed for giving  
consideration to this. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 The Audit Committee agree the approach outlined in this paper. 
 

3 DETAIL 
 

3.1 Following the initial review of internal audit by Audit Scotland and the 
establishment of an audit committee it was agreed to enter into a 3 year 
partners for internal audit.   In February 2002 KPMG were appointed as our 
internal audit partners for a 3 year period.   The main objective of the 
partnership was to move the Council into band 1 in terms of compliance with 
the Code of Practice on Internal Audit within a 3 year period. 
 

3.2 Band 1 status has been achieved.   This is confirmed by the follow-up review on 
internal audit by Audit Scotland.   The current partnership ends in February 
2005.   There are still areas where further development is required and an 
action plan to address these is being progressed.   However,   with the 
relatively small size of the Council’s internal audit team there is a lack of 
specialist skills, in particular areas e.g.  IT audit.   This together with the  
resources  available within a major accountancy firm for ongoing development 
and support suggest it is worthwhile to consider some form of further 
partnership. Audit Scotland in their follow-up review have advocated  

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 27 AUGUST 2004  

 
 

Present:  Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Tacchi Ian Ross 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services & Governance 

Dougie Dunlop, Head of Children & Families 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Steve Keightley, KPMG 

Brian Howarth, Audit Scotland 
 Ian Bell, Audit Scotland  

Laurence Slavin, Audit Scotland 
Marius Rautenbach, Audit Scotland 

  
Apologies: Councillor John McAlpine Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Christopher Valentine 
 
 1. MINUTES 

 
  The Committee approved the minutes of the Audit Committee of 14 June 2004 

as a correct record. 
 

 2. APPOINT VICE-CHAIR OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  It was agreed to appoint Ian Ross to the position of Vice-Chair of the Audit 
Committee. 
 

 3. EXTERNAL AUDIT PMP REPORTS 2002-3 
 

  Audit Scotland have a statutory responsibility to satisfy themselves that the 
Council has in place appropriate management arrangements to secure value for 
money from the resources available to it.  The method used in 2002-3 was to 
review Council best value progress through Performance Management and 
Planning (PMP) Review. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 30 July 2004, submitted). 
 

 4. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT HMI 2002-3 
 

  Internal Audit had performed a review regarding the progress made by 
Community Services Management in the implementation of key summary report 
recommendations following the issue of a report by the Accounts Commission 
“The Inclusion of Pupils with Special Education Needs in Mainstream Schools”. 



Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 30 July 2004, submitted). 
 

 5. RECENT EXTERNAL AUDIT ISSUED REPORTS 2003-4 
 

  A report containing the executive summaries and action plans for three new 
reports issued by Audit Scotland since the last Audit Committee was considered.   
Details of the progress being made by management in implementing outstanding 
recommendations were outlined. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit. 
 
2. To request a report for the next Audit Committee meeting from the Head 

of ICT and Financial Services regarding the measures being taken to 
address the network issues as identified in Appendix 2 (Networking 
Overview). 

 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager 30 July 2004, submitted). 
 

 6. AUDIT SCOTLAND REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT (FOLLOW UP) 
 

  In July 2004, Audit Scotland had issued national and local reports on their 
findings of a review concentrating on assessing internal audit compliance with 
the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit. 
 
2. To commend both KPMG and the Council’s staff who were involved in 

achieving band 1 status. 
 
3. To request that the Internal Audit Manager investigate the merits of 

pursuing European Founding of Quality Management (EFQM) 
accreditation and reports back on his findings to the next Audit 
Committee. 

 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 30 July 2004, submitted). 
 

  
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business (Appendix 
6 only) on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 



 7. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2004/5 
 

  Internal Audit had concerns that the current process of collecting evidence and 
subsequent reporting is inefficient for departments, Internal Audit and the Audit 
Committee and accordingly have devised a new reporting system which 
documents the progress made by departmental management in implementing 
recommendations made by Audit Scotland and Internal Audit.   
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit. 
 
2. To record the concern of the Committee  where “none” and “none at 

present” appear in the revised implementation date column and request 
that Directors note that this is not an acceptable response. 

 
3. That the Head of Strategic Finance report back to the next Audit 

Committee on the outcome of the debtors user group meeting which is 
scheduled to take place in October 2004. 

 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 30 July 2004, submitted). 
 

 8. KPMG WORK PLAN FOR INTERNAL AUDIT PARTNERING CONTRACT 
 

  The Committee were requested to endorse a proposed schedule of work to be 
undertaken by KPMG as Internal Audit partners with the inhouse Internal Audit 
Team. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the proposed work plan for the current year with the exception of the 
10 days allocated for production of an Audit Committee Handbook which should 
be reassigned. 
 
(Ref: Report by KPMG dated 29 July 2004, submitted). 
 

 9. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2004-5 
 

  The Committee were asked to give consideration to an interim progress report 
which had been prepared regarding the audit worked performed by Internal Audit 
up to 30 July 2004. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2004-05. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 30 July 2004). 
 

 10. UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS - 31 MARCH 2004 
 

  The Committee considered the Unaudited 2003/04 Annual Accounts which had 
previously been considered by the Council. 
 



Decision 
 
To note the unaudited accounts for 2003/04 
 
(Ref: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 15 June 2004 and Unaudited 
Annual Accounts for the period 1 April 2003 to 31 March 2004, submitted).  
 

 11. DISASTER RECOVERY PLAN 
 

  The Disaster Recovery Contract was awarded to Synstar Business Continuity on 
29 March 2004.  Synstar are a specialised disaster recovery and business 
continuity provider based in Livingston and have a worldwide network of over 50 
centres in 11 countries, providing this type of service for 22 years, successfully 
supporting over 500 client disasters. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Head of ICT Financial Services dated 6 August 2004, 
submitted). 
 

 Steve Keightley left the meeting prior to discussion of the following item of business. 
 

 12. INTERNAL AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 
 

  The Council’s three year partnership for Internal Audit with KPMG ends in 
February 2005.  The Head of Strategic Finance suggested an approach for 
giving consideration to the options available on expiry. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the approach outlined in the submitted report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 12 August 2004, submitted). 
  
 

 


